

IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM ORANGEBURG COUNTY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Honorable George C. James, Jr., Circuit Court Judge, Presiding

Case No.: 2006-CP-38-0486

Clarence Rutland, as Personal Representative
Of the Estate of Tiffanie Rutland,.....Appellant/Petitioner

v.

South Carolina Department of Transportation,.....Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Richard B. Ness
Norma A. T. Jett
NESS & JETT, LLC
P. O. Box 909
Bamberg, South Carolina 29003
(803) 245-5178
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

OTHER COUNSEL OF RECORD:

Lee D. Cope
R. Alexander Murdaugh
Matthew V. Creech
PETERS, MURDAUGH, PARKER, ELTZROTH
& DETRICK, P.A.
Post Office Box 457
Hampton, South Carolina 29924
(803)943-2111

and

J. Christopher Wilson
WILSON, LUGINBILL &

KIRKLAND
Post Office Box 1150
Bamberg, South Carolina 29003
(803)245-7799
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT/PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Questions Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Argument	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR, NOR CONTRADICT THE ESTABLISHED LAW OF SOUTH CAROLINA, IN AFFIRMING THE CIRCUIT COURT DECISION THAT THE APPELLANT DID NOT PROVE CONSCIOUS PAIN AND SUFFERING, AND THAT THE DECEDENT’S LATE-ALLEGED PRE-IMPACT FRIGHT IS NOT COMPENSABLE IN A SURVIVAL ACTION.....	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE LAW OF SETOFF IN AFFIRMING THE REALLOCATION OF THE PRETRIAL SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS AND APPLYING THE FULL AMOUNT OF THE SETTLEMENT TOWARDS SCDOT’S RIGHT OF SETOFF.....	12
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Statutes	
<i>S. C. Code Ann. §15-38-65 (2005)</i>	14
<i>S. C. Code Ann. §15-5-90 (2005)</i>	11
<i>S. C. Code Ann. §15-51-42(2005)</i>	2
<i>S. C. Code Ann. §15-78-100 (2005)</i>	14
<i>S. C. Code Ann. §15-78-120(a) (2005)</i>	14
Cases	
<i>Boan v. Blackwell</i> , 343 S.C. 498, 541 S.E.2d 242 (2001).....	5
<i>Beynon v. Montgomery Cablevision Limited Partnership</i> , 351 Md. 460, 718 A.2d 1185 (Ct. App., 1998).....	8
<i>Byrd v. Irmo High School</i> , 321 S.C. 426, 468 S.E.2d 861 (1996).....	10
<i>Camp v. Petroleum Carrier Corp.</i> , 204 S.C. 133, 28 S.E.2d 683 (1944).....	5, 10
<i>Croft v. Hall</i> , 208 S.C. 187, 37 S.E.2d 537 (1946).....	6
<i>Darden v. S. C. Dept. of Highways</i> , 291 S.C. 270, 353 S.E.2d 279 (1987).....	10
<i>Earthscapes Unlimited, Inc., v. Ulbrich</i> , 390 S.C. 609, 703 S.E.2d 221 (2010).....	10
<i>Ellis v. Oliver</i> , 335 S.C. 106, 515 S.E.2d 268 (Ct. App. 1999).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Fanning v. Sitton Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 695 F.Supp.2d 1156 (D.Kan. 2010).....	9
<i>Fogarty v. Campbell 66 Exp., Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 953) (D. Kan. 1986).....	7, 12
<i>Ford v. Hutson</i> , 276 S.C. 157, 276 S.E.2d 776 (1981).....	12
<i>Gage v. City of Westfield</i> , 26 Mass. App. Ct. 681, 532 N.E.2d 62 (Mass. App. Ct. 1988).....	7
<i>Guimarin & Doan, Inc., v. Georgetown Textile & Mfg. Co.</i> , 249 S.C. 561, 155 S.E.2d 618 (1967).....	10
<i>Hawkins v. Pathology Associates of Greenville, P.A.</i> , 330 S.C. 92, 498 S.E.2d 395 (Ct. App. 1998).....	15

<i>Hoskins v. King</i> , 676 F.Supp.2d 441 (D.S.C. 2009).....	5
<i>Jefferson-Pilot Fire & Cas. Co. V. Sunbelt Beer Distributors, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 376 (D.S.C. 1993).....	11
<i>Kozar v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 320 F.Supp. 335 (W.D. Mich. 1970).....	7
<i>Lang v. Bouju</i> , 245 A.D.2d 1000, 667 N.Y.S.2d 440 (N.Y.A.D.3rd Dept. 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Mack v. South Bound R. Co.</i> , 52 S.C. 323, 29 S.E. 905 (1898).....	12
<i>Martin v. Reedy</i> , 194 App.Div.2d 255, 606 N.Y.S.2d 455 (1994, 3 rd Dept.).....	7
<i>Meek v. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 240 Mich. App. 105, 610 N.W.2d 250 (2000).....	8
<i>Nye v. Com., Dept. of Transp.</i> , 331 Pa. Super. 209, 480 A.2d 318 (Pa. Super. 1984).....	7
<i>Powers v. Temple</i> , 250 S.C. 149, 156 S.E.2d 759 (1967).....	14
<i>Rookard v. Atlanta & Charlotte Air Line Ry.</i> , 89 S.C. 371, 71 S.E. 992 (1911).....	15
<i>Rutland v. South Carolina Dept. of Transportation</i> , 390 S.C. 78, 700 S.E.2d 451 (Ct. App. 2010)(No. 4721).....	3
<i>St. Clair v. Denny</i> , 245 Kan. 414, 781 P.2d 1043 (1989).....	9
<i>Scott v. Porter</i> , 340 S.C. 158, 530 S.E.2d 389 (Ct. App. 2000).....	6
<i>Smalls v. South Carolina Department of Education</i> , 339 S.C. 208, 528 S.E.2d 682 (Ct. App. 2000).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Smallwood v. Bradford</i> , 352 Md. 8, 720 A.2d 586 (1998).....	8
<i>Spaugh v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 158 S.C. 25, 155 S.E.145 (1930).....	11
<i>Steel Technologies, Inc., v. Congleton</i> , 234 S.W.3rd 920 (Ky. 2007).....	7
<i>Stephenson v. Honeywell Intern., Inc.</i> , 669 F.Supp.2d 1259 (D.Kan. 2009).....	11
<i>Strickland v. Madden</i> , 323 S.C. 63, 448 S.E.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>Truesdale v. South Carolina Hwy. Dept.</i> , 264 S.C. 221, 213 S.E.2d 740 (1975).....	14
<i>Vereen v. Liberty Life Ins. Co.</i> , 306 S.C. 423, 412 S.E.2d 425 (Ct. App. 1991).....	6
<i>Vortex Sports & Entertainment, Inc., v. Ware</i> 378 S.C. 197, 662 S.E.2d 444	

(Ct. App. 2008) rehearing denied.....	16
<i>Ward v. Epting</i> , 290 S.C. 547, 351 S.E.2d 867, 875 (Ct. App. 1986).....	15
<i>Welch v. Epstein</i> , 342 S.C. 279, 536 S.E.2d 408 (Ct. App. 2000).....	15
Other	
Meg Ellen Phillips, Note, <i>A Post-Impact Fear of Pre-Impact Fright</i> , 99 Ky.L.J. 401 (2011).....	7
